 PIL6-8TE-008-T

138 0ANE)uasaIdoy] IIAIIG JoM0ISN) X AOIVYVJ AnoA X0
Joreap noA 3oe3uoed aseafd 9onpoad sig) yo A[qudsse 3y PIm wd[qoad Aue 2dudLIddxd NOL J]

d ‘NOISIAHYA

YHNINVH 10 LATIVIA HH440d i
HONTIM ATV LSAray *
LIDO0S 10 HONTIA HONI ¥/€ .
LIIDO0S 10 HONTIM HONI 91/6 °

ATAINASSV 04 ARIIN0TH STOOL

SLAAHS NOILOO™MLSNI
ATAINASSY LONdOo™Ud

. vLY
HONHI ANTTOAA/ANTTONL/LVIA

ONI AdOdViVd

“umop dvd LVIS

oy 305 pue ‘premiol NId INTALSNLAY LVAS 2y Suims pue * dn qvd LVAS oy Y ‘Umop avd
LVAS o sufpe 0F, "dO.LS NId Puodss oy yoeal 03 19y51y uoAd Jr1 "dOLS NId 313 3y puryaq doip
03 NId INFLLSACAV LVAS 9 MO[[e pue ‘SAVd YATI0W oy uo dn jind ‘qvd LVAS Y3 1snfpe oL

ANVEA HONHE 943 Uo 9joy jusunsnlpe oy ojus [[eJ 03
1 mof[e PUE NI DONIIJS Y} 958I]o1 ‘PIYdeal ST S[3ue PaxNsap USYAy "umop Jo dn qvd DV Y3 2A0uW
pue ‘FArTS INANISNLAY LHOIAH 24} U0 NId ONIIJS 241 30eq [[nd ‘qvd SOV ap isnfpe oL,

"SUVTTOD JD0T YVLS () om3 ynm soejd ul 21n0sS pue ‘Fumelp Uo usoys se LI0ddNS dVd
LVAS 201 30 ONIHSNE o 03 LAVHS AVd YATT0Y 2U0 pue ‘sqvd YATTON (7) om3 S|quiassy

‘SYFHSYM "NI 8/€ (€) 2211 pue ‘SYTHS VM MO0T NI 8/€ (€) 9o1p ‘SLTO9d
NI t/1-1 X 8/€ (£) 9o1q3 Suisn ‘LHOJdNS AVd LVAS 91 03 dVd LVIS 3y sjquissse X THANIHAS

‘©
~ TIVLIQ W umoys se ‘NId INTALLSACAV LVAS 21 JO Pus a3 1040 4VD TANIA ‘NI ¥ (1) suo ap1S

"LON Tvd NI ¢/1 2uo Suisn
(O VLA W UMoLs st LIOIdAS AVd LVIS 5 01 NId INTWLSALdV LVES 94 J[quiossy

‘SYTHSVM “NI 8/€ (€) o211 pue ‘SYFHSVM Y001 NI 8/¢ (€) 991 ‘SL 109
NI $/1-1 X 8/¢€ (€) eanp Sursn ‘LIOddNS AV DV 2Ul 0 AVd MOV 2yl o[quasse X THIANDIAS

(NUOL #/T 410 MOVE NTHL ‘ATTHNDAS SLAN NALHOILL SLON 00T NI ¢/1 (7) omi
pue ‘S1-10€ ‘NI ¥ X 7/1 (7) om1 Suisn Sumerp uo umoys se ‘LJ0ddNAS AVd JOVE Ui Jo pue AAXTS
INTIWLSACAV ITHOITH o4 Jo SLIID VAL 99 01 NIV LNTALSALAV LHOIAH 91 9[quIdssy

‘Sumerp
uo umoys se FINVIA HONAM 9% Jo LHORIdN INOYA o 03 MTADSTNNHL NI 8/¢ (1) 2U0 YoERY

(OF1 ASVE IVII THL 10 1SOd THL ANNOYV

STHSNYD AANL THL LVHL OS NOLLDANNOD NILHOILL ‘A T9ISSOd SV AV'1d HONW SV
FAOIWTA OL) "LAN IDOT NI 8/¢€ (1) 2uo pue ‘SYTHSVM NI 8/€ () om3 ‘LT10€ "NI #/€-T X 8/€ (1)
suo Sursn ‘SUIMeIp U0 UMOYS St TIAVEA HONAL 99 01 OF'T ASVE AV 2 d[quiesse X THANDAS

"OAT ASVI AVIY 5Y3 J0 Pud Yora 0Jul SJV ANH “OS NI T (7) 03 1asuf

(d0 ONIDOVA ST AATTS INTWLSALAY LEOIIH THL A0 LIMOVEd THL LVHL TA0S TIVID
“5]01] JuoUnsTpe puooas oY) o3l NId ONIEJS 9 95e8ug “Surmelp uo umoys sz ‘TN VIL HONIE
ot} JO PUS 5Y} 1940 31 9IS PUE FATTS LNANLSNLAV LHOIFH o U0 NId DNRIAS oW 3oeq [Ind

“AATIS INTILSACAV
LHOIAH 99 U0 ONISNOH NId ONIYJS 29 JO SPUs 1oq 03Ut SV ANA “OS NI ¢/1-1 () M3 119su]

‘ONIMVEA NO (4 TIVLI® TFS

*a[oy a1 YSnoys NId YALLOD 29 Hasui pue YHON('Td oY U0 YFOVIS Sy oeq [ind
*ONISNOH 94} JO [0y puodss Ay} YSnorys YIONYTd oY) Hosu]

(YAQIO LVHL NI MIONNTJ 943 JO PUs 543 1940 JYHOVS Y} pue ONIIJS 2y dis
“ONISNOH 243 JO 9]0y 1511 Y3 YSno1qy YHON(1Td oYy 19su]

AADNNTd 92 03 GON U} A[qUIassY

<@ 0Ane

:sdajs uimorjoy sy Sursn ‘NId YALLOD (1) uo pue
“IADVS (1) 2u0 ‘ONTYJS (1) 2u0 “YHONN1d (1) duo ‘gON (1) duo Suisn ‘HAYTS INTALLSALAY
LHOIAH 241 uo ONISNOH NId ONIUJS 943 03 X THNHSSY NId ONIIJS 24} [qusssy

0¢

61

‘81

L1

91

Sl

R

€l

KA

1

01

SNOILLDAYLSNI A TFINASSY HONTI ANI'TDAA/ANITONI/LYIH vLY



474 FLAT/INCLINE/DECLINE BENCH ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

SORT AND COUNT ALL PARTS BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

HARDWARE:

ITEM NAME/DESCRIPTION QTY
L. T/ZX A TN BOLT oottt cerecece et s e s s se s s st b s ot bt eeeee e essmene 2
2. 3/8 X 2-3/4 IN. BOLT ..oucuiuiueniininioccuntnnsanesensasiessssssesssscssssssesesassesssassssesssssssncmsmnsesnsesaoseen 2
3. T 38X LT/ IN. BOLT ..cenererarenrnnnresesencsssssesassssssosessarssessns 6
4. 3/8 IN. WASHER ...ttt e ets st sases s s s s s st bbb s s s tecensseeeesmene 10
3. 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHER .... eeetetetes e e bt et e et e e e e sasaeanasenane 6
6. T2 INC LOCK NUT ittt cteneeeee e sssssasssesssassssessssasesasssssnsss st sesscmsssseesass s semene 2
7. 3/8 IN.LOCK NUT ..ottt ceeaeere sttt aserasasesesesssesssessseserssess s ssssssesmenesesenessseemeen 2
8. 3/8 IN.L-PIN .o, retereenretesteteteiretet e ie b et ser bt e nere e neaantantestens 1
9. PLUNGER ....ccoovitiiirinrisessiesiiaresnnes i . crerreresnrrebseeeensesias i
10. SPRING ciiirererereniei i nssss e caeacscot et eas et e e st s assssanesssesensasesssntesssnsnsssnsesnsensnessaras 1
11. SPACER .......cveevuennee eeresrrseetatatee e te st e r e beb e s b e b e b e bt sa e enaesaesenensasestensetantans 1
12. COTTER PIN ..ottt ecsenesestete sens s ts e s st esesssssnsnseseses sasons .1
13. STAR LOCK COLLAR ....reeteectcnsvcttsissesstessiesesssssssannsssssssesssasssssasssesssssasssastonsassssens 4
14. 172 IN. PAL NUT .. . crerererebe et besesaaen 1
15. 3/8 IN. THUMBSCREW ........covviiitiiieneerersanisenentrentsrianaressssesenssesssssssssssssssssssasssmsmssensesnseensen 1
16. 2IN. SQ.END CAP ....ieriiciricaarecensannens .4
17. 1-1/2 IN. SQ. END CAP .....couiriimreereeecerenencreresssssessssesssasasens 2
18. KINOB ittt st s et st s e e st se e s s e e s asansorasesssasasansnsasasesensnssssosensnn 1
19. CARRIAGE GUIDES ....ouiiiirrinnieiossiecstineneneaeesessossmorssssmssstsssssssesssssssssssssassesesenssosssossss 16
20. 4IN. VINYL CAP ...orrtiitiniteicnneesecetenssentassssnssnsnsssiesssssssssssstarssssesssensasssesesssensassoss 1
WELDMENTS/PARTS:

ITEM  NAME/DESCRIPTION QTY
1. "HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT ARM .........oooervuranee (6351101)....crrniicneeeececcrrane 1
2. BENCH FRAME .......coiiiiiamncencecencsssssssssesssnsssnasanns (6351501)...cccoeeeeecceen W1
3 FRONT BASE LEG .....cooiiiiiiiiiccceerenireenrianseseaansnnns (6352001)........ccovovvvreairraerrnnnnn. 1
4 REAR BASE LEG ....iiiiiicincnsecerecosseannnsanseensens (6351201)......cooiriieineccecrnennnn 1
5 LEG HOLD DOWN .....coiiiiiinenenieeneninnenanrnennees (6351301)......cooiniicceercraerenenns 1
6 HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT SLIDE .......ccoovvuvirninrnunrnannns (6351401)......ccniiiiccceennn, 1
7 ROLLER PAD SHAFT ....ovoiiiiiiiienicenrceeestenennennns (6125101)......cocnriiiccrceceneenan, 1
8 SEAT ADJUSTMENT PIN ......ccoiimvmieeneninrrenerneesnanaenns (6353801)........coeoienrnecccenaenns 1
9 SEAT PAD .....iiiiiiiiciiicicieenerenessssesnesesresseseanans (6351601).........cooeeiiirenen 1
10 BACK PAD .......iiriritnicniacinensesesescossssessssssassaneas (6351701)..cciiiieccieeerennen 1
11 ROLLER PAD ....oiiiiiiniisiisssssensncconeessenensacncs (6194601)...........cconennneiniaivanen 4

NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT.

f————BOLT LENGTH————
BOLT LENGTH RULER:
_ 12 _ 12 _ 12 _ 12 _ 12 _ 172
4

RIS SN RO N A VR AT

| |

474 FLAT/INCLINE/DECLINE BENCH ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT:

. THE BODYSMITH FLAT/INCLINE/DECLINE BENCH MUST BE ASSEMBLED ON A FLAT,
LEVEL SURFACE TO ASSURE ITS PROPER FUNCTION.

w5 [IMPORTANT *#*
KEEP ALL FRAME CONNECTIONS
LOOSE UNTIL INSTRUCTED IN THE

" ASSEMBLY STEP SEQUENCES TO

ECURELY TIGHTEN
!

1. Insert two (2) 2 IN. SQ. END CAPS into each end of the FRONT BASE LEG.

2. Attach eight (8) CARRIAGE GUIDES to the LEG HOLD DOWN as shown in (DETAIL A), using the
following steps:

A. Thoroughly clean all inside surfaces where the CARRIAGE GUIDES are to be attached.

B. Remove paper backing from the CARRIAGE GUIDES and firmly apply.them to all shown
surfaces (8 places)

3. Slide two (2) ROLLER PADS onto the bar of the LEG HOLD DOWN as shown on drawing, and
SECURE in place with two (2) STAR LOCK COLLARS.

4, Slide the LEG HOLD DOWN onto the FRONT UPRIGHT of the BENCH FRAME as shown on
drawing, to any of three (3) ADJUSTMENT HOLES on the BENCH FRAME, and hold in place with
one (1) L-PIN. (MAKE SURE THAT THE ROLLER PADS ARE FACING UP)

5. SECURELY assemble the FRONT BASE LEG to the BENCH FRAME as shown on drawing, using one
(1) 3/8 X 2-3/4 IN. BOLT, two (2) 3/8 IN. WASHERS and one (1) 3/8 IN. LOCK NUT. (TO REMOVE
AS MUCH PLAY AS POSSIBLE TIGHTEN CONNECTION SO THAT THE TUBE CRUSHES
AROUND THE POST OF THE FRONT BASE LEG).

6. Attach eight (8) CARRIAGE GUIDES to the HEXGHT ADJUSTMENT SLIDE as shown in (DETAIL
A), using the following steps:

A. Thoroughly clean all inside surfaces where the CARRIAGE GUIDES are to be attached.

B. Remove paper backing from the CARRIAGE GUIDES and firmly apply them to all shown
surfaces (8 places)



co/e | JRG E_Q\o_;oga\hww% wd ~

26659 | OH e e
¥4% HON3G QT3 ./

VLOS3NNIN "AISHVA wres0

‘ONI Xqogvdvd ¢ (o & )

o1 3ISvE dvid

LANMOOT - [
1308 NI ¥/€ T X 8/¢ NI 8/

1NN M0071 °Ni 8/¢ SIHSYM
Y3IHSYM ‘NI 8/¢
- ~

nooxmz. ~

“Ni
N
e - <
(2) Sdvd aGN3 DS NI T
¥ W30 338

9371 3SvE 1INOH]

. \ g WY INIALSNrAY 1HOIEH
MIYOSBANHL NI 8/ — A \l

TAVSd HONIE -
LANMOOT "NI Z2/1 \
THONdN INOH4 Phd !
i N
Va 1 _ /

2 B
K I
’\ 5NISNOH Nid 9NIudS g Tv13d
1¥04dns avd sova . |
(@)
ﬂ// dvD aNa bs NI Z/1-1

8/c H3IHSYM NI 8/¢
1/ L1ANMDOT NI 2/L —=®

g8 ® V vi3d 335
3drs INJFWISNray LHOIEH

> Amv%oozm.om.z_m
o8 +/¢ ¢ X 8/¢
UIHSYM NI 8/¢

1108 NI ¥ X 2/1

NMOQ d10H 931
avd ¥3710d —

¥VTIOO MO0VIS

1108 NI + X 2/1

(9) 1108 "Nl ¥+/L L X 8/¢
avd d3T10d

(9) ¥3HSYMMOOT NI 8/¢

BONM

I3VHS avd g93Ti0d (9) ¥3aHsYM NI 8/¢ L
JANS INIAISNFaY THOEH YIONMI
Nid—1 °NI 8/¢ S
avd d37110d AIOVAS
Nid 31100

UV1I00 MOOTHVLS

140ddNS avd 1v3s

dvD TANIA NI ¥ 5 IvI3a 335 Y 1Iv.Ldd

avd ¥3T10d
O 1ividd

— .
1NN vd NI N\ﬁ _ AVTIOD MO0TMVIS
- /_,..‘WIILHL .||_ CERNES]

Nid IN3WLSNray 1Lvds

avd MOvd

stful paw hizz NS QY B ol 1¥04dNS avd 1vis
o/t | wa | om | M3wosamnHL aav] Q) SAN3 H108 (¥) S3AIND IOVRIMVD
AUVG Cud¥ | ON OHD NOLIRIOSIT A3
SNOISIATY I MU0 I on w0




